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We are ready to help you solve your problem, please contact our 
support team to get 1 year free replacement and lifetime technical 
support!  Please contact email: support@usogood.co

Wir sind bereit, Ihnen zu helfen, Ihr Problem zu lösen, kontaktieren 
Sie bitte unser Support-Team, um 1 Jahr kostenlosen Ersatz und 
lebenslangen technischen Support zu erhalten!  
Kontaktieren Sie bitte E-Mail: support@usogood.co

Nous sommes prêts à vous aider à résoudre votre problème, 
veuillez contacter notre équipe d'assistance pour bénéficier d'un 
an de remplacement gratuit et d'une assistance technique à vie 
! Veuillez nous contacter par e-mail : support@usogood.co

Siamo pronti ad aiutarti a risolvere il tuo problema, contatta 
il nostro team di supporto per ottenere 1 anno di sostituzione 
gratuita e supporto tecnico a vita! Si prega di contattare l'e-mail: 
support@usogood.co

¡Estamos dispuestos a ayudarle a resolver su problema, por favor, 
póngase en contacto con nuestro equipo de apoyo para obtener 1 
año de reemplazo gratuito y soporte técnico de por vida! Por favor, 
contacte con el correo electrónico: support@usogood.co

Official Website
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FCC STATEMENT:
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference.
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including  
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Warning: 
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to 
operate the equipment.
 
NOTE: 
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the 
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, 
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, 
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to 
radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning 
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct 
the interference by one or more of the following measures:
Reorient or relocate the receiving an tenna.
Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from 
that to which the receiver is connected. Consult the dealer or an 
experienced radio/TV technician for help.
 
FCC Radiation Exposure Statement:
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set 
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forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be 
installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the 
radiator & your body.

English

1. Package List ...................................................................   7
2. Functional Features......................................................   8
3. Get Started ..................................................................... 10
4. Detecting the PIR Sensors .......................................... 11
5. Setup the Camera ......................................................... 12
6. Install the Camera ........................................................ 13
7. Main Functions .............................................................. 13
8. Technical ......................................................................... 14
9. UsoGood Service ........................................................... 16
10. Warranty ....................................................................... 16



4

Deutsch

1. Liste der Pakete ............................................................. 17
2. Funktionelle Merkmale ............................................... 18
3. Anfangen ........................................................................ 20
4. Erkennung der PIR-Sensoren ..................................... 21
5. Einrichten der Wildkamera ........................................ 22
6. Installieren Sie die Wildkamera ................................ 23
7. Hauptfunktion ............................................................... 23
8. Technisch ........................................................................ 24
9. UsoGood Service ........................................................... 26
10. Garantie ........................................................................ 26

Français

1. Liste des Paquets .......................................................... 27
2. Fonctionnalité ............................................................... 28
3. Commencez .................................................................... 30
4. Détection des Capteurs PIR ....................................... 31
5. Configuration de la Caméra ....................................... 32
6. Installer la Caméra ....................................................... 33
7. La Fonction Principale ................................................. 33
8. Technique ....................................................................... 34
9. UsoGood Service ........................................................... 36
10. Garantie ........................................................................ 36



5

Italiano

1. Elenco dei Pacchetti ..................................................... 37
2. Caratteristiche funzionali ........................................... 38
3. Iniziare ............................................................................. 40
4. Rilevamento Dei Sensori PIR ..................................... 41
5. Impostare la Fototrappola .......................................... 42
6. Installare la Fototrappola ........................................... 43
7. Funzioni Principali ........................................................ 43
8. Tecnico ............................................................................ 44
9. Servizio UsoGood ......................................................... 46
10. Garanzia ........................................................................ 46

Español

1. Lista de Paquetes .......................................................... 47
2. Características Funcionales ........................................ 48
3. Empezar a Trabajar ....................................................... 50
4. Detección de Los Sensores PIR .................................. 51
5. Configurar la Cámara ................................................... 52
6.  Instalar la Cámara ....................................................... 53
7. Funciones Principales .................................................. 53
8. Técnica ............................................................................ 54
9. Servicio de UsoGood .................................................... 56
10. Garantía ........................................................................ 56





EN

7

1. Package List
Please carefully unpack camera and check that below accessories 
are contained in the box. If any parts are missing, please contact us 
via email support@usogood.co

User
Manual

1 2 3

4 5 6

① Wildlife Camera x 1 
② Mounting Belt x 1 
③ Instruction Manual x 1

④ USB cable x 1
⑤ Wall Mount x 1
⑥ Screws x 3
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2. Functional Features
It is a high-definition wildlife camera, which supports night vision, 
has rainproof capability and can work automatically outdoors all 
day long. When people or animals intrude into the field of camera 
view, the camera will automatically take photos or videos. If no 
people or animals trigger it, it will be in standby mode. It is widely 
used in animal tracking, hunting, farm monitoring and other 
scenarios.
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① ON/TEST/OFF
② LCD
③ Lens
④ IR LED

⑤ MENU
⑥ UP
⑦ Lock ring
⑧ USB interface

⑨ DOWN
⑩ OK
⑪ SD card slot
⑫ MODE
⑬ PIR  
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14

15

⑭ DC INPUT                     
⑮ Tripod mounting hole

Key Function Description

OFF: Shutdown. Turn off the power and the 
camera stops working.
TEST: Setting mode. Set parameters, preview, test 
shooting, playback, etc.
ON: Working mode. Enter the automatic 
monitoring state.

Enter menu / return to the previous menu

Switch the preview mode: recording / shooting / 
playback

Page forward

Page backward

Confirm execution
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3. Get Started
a. Insert the memory card 
The camera uses CLASS 6 or above TF card(up to 32GB), please 
format the memory card on the computer and install it as shown in 
the figure:

1. Open the panel lock
2. insert the memory card

Notice:
Turn off the camera before 
removing or inserting the 
memory card, otherwise the 
memory card may be damaged 
or data may be lost.

Notice:
Insert batteries in the specified 
direction, and do not mix old and 
new batteries. After installation, 
the lock must be fastened.

b. Install the battery
The camera uses 8x 1.5V AA batteries or 1.5V rechargeable batteries 
for power supply, please install the batteries as shown in the figure:
Switch the [Function] to‘TEST', the screen will light up, indicating 
that the battery is installed correctly.

Insert the battery as shown + +- -
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c. Using an external power supply
To ensure long working hours, the camera can use an external 
power supply. The DC-IN interface are as shown in the figure:

Notice:
Please use a standard external power supply：DC 6V/2.0A, 
3.5mm interface. The wrong external power supply can damage 
the camera. Do not remove the internal battery when using an 
external power source. When the external power supply is not 
used, the waterproof plug must be covered.

4. Detecting the PIR Sensors
Insert 8x 1.5V AA batteries and a formatted memory card, switch 
to ‘TEST’mode, waving your hand in front of the camera lens, If the 
red light is flashing, it indicates the side PIR sensors are working 
properly and the if green light is flashing, it indicates the main PIR 
sensor is also working properly.

Press OK button to take a photo manually. Then press MODE button 
to check the photo you have taken. If it successes, it indicates the 
camera works well.

DC-IN interface
+ +- -
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5. Setup the Camera
1. Insert 8 brand new 1.5V AA batteries
2. Insert the formatted SD card
3. Switch to TEST mode
4. Press MENU to set parameters
5. Place the camera on a suitable placement
6. Switch to ON mode
7. The camera works after 5s countdown

Scan the QR code to learn how to operate the camera

Note: After 5s countdown, the screen will turn black. At this time, 
please wait another 30s to activate the internal analog circuit, 
during this time the camera does not take pictures.
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6. Install the Camera

1m

2m

Notice:
1. The detection range of the pir sensors is 120°. Please aim the 

main sensor at the capture zone to ensure that no movement is 
missed. 

2. To ensure that the camera does not unnecessarily record 
irrelevant action, please avoid direct sunlight.

7. Main Functions
Cycle storage
Turn on the cycle storage function, when the memory card is full, it 
will be automatically overwritten.

Target recording time
Turn on the Target recording time, set the working time, the 
camera will only work during the set period. Please note that the 
Time Lapse function should be turned off at this time. 
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Time lapse
Turning on Time lapse, the camera takes photos at regular intervals 
and automatically creates a video file. Please note that the Target 
recording time function should be turned off at this time. 

PIR Interval 
After the selected interval, only when the animal enters the 
detection range, the camera will be triggered and take a picture. 
Shorter intervals and higher camera frequency will consume power 
faster.

Switch to ‘ON’  mode then wait for the 5 seconds countdown to 
enter the working mode. If you can take pictures or record videos 
normally with this setting, the camera is working properly.

8. Technical

Sensor CMOS, 24MP

Lens F=2.5 f=8.7mm FOV=90°

IR LED 850NM /36pcs

Trigger Speed 0.3s

PIR Detection Range 120°

PIR Trigger Distance 0 - 18m

Note: The camera will experience a PIR interval (depends on your 
settings) when it just enters the working mode, it will not take a 
photo during this time.
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LCD Screen 2.0 inch TFT-LCD

Working Mode Photo / Video / Photo + Video / Time Lap
se

Photo Format JPEG  2M/3M/5M/8M/12M/16M/20M/24
M

Video Format AVI  640X480P/1280X720P /1920X1080P

Speaker Supported

Microphone Supported

Waterproof Level IP66

Working Voltage DC 6V

Battery Type 8x AA batteries

External Power Supply DC 6V/2.0A

Memory Card Class 6 or higher, max.32GB

Power Interface 3.5mm * 1.35mm

USB Connection USB 2.0

Language English/ French/ Germany/ Japanese/ 
Spanish/ Italian/ Chinese/ Czech
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9. UsoGood Service
When you receive our products, please contact us if you encounter 
any 
problem blems during installation or use.
If any problem is found, please contact us.
Email: support@usogood.co
Website: usogood.co
We promise you can choose one of them
1) 24-hour technical support
2) Repair products for free
3) Trade-in of products used for more than 2 years

10. Warranty
Amazon only offers 1 month free returns,
Contact us to extend the warranty to 12 months!
Scan the QR code below to extend the warranty:

Register within 10 days after receiving your camera to ensure your 
purchase is 100% guaranteed.
All we need is your order details... That's it! Register online NOW!
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1. Liste der Pakete
Bitte packen Sie die Kamera sorgfältig aus und überprüfen Sie, 
ob das unten aufgeführte Zubehör im Karton enthalten ist. Wenn 
irgendwelche Teile fehlen, kontaktieren Sie uns bitte per E-Mail 
support@usogood.co

User
Manual

1 2 3

4 5 6

① Wildkamera   x 1 
② Befestigungsgurt x 1 
③ Gebrauchsanweisung x 1

④ USB-Kabel x 1
⑤ Wandhalterung x 1
⑥ Schrauben x 3
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2. Funktionelle Merkmale
Sie ist eine hochauflösende Wildkamera, die Nachtsicht unterstützt, 
regenfest ist und den ganzen Tag über automatisch im Freien 
arbeiten kann. Wenn Menschen oder Tiere in das Sichtfeld der 
Kamera eindringen, wird die Kamera nimmt automatisch Fotos 
oder Videos auf. Wenn keine Menschen oder Tiere sie auslösen, 
wird sie in den Standby-Modus versetzt. Er wird häufig bei der 
Tierverfolgung, der Jagd, der Überwachung von Bauernhöfen und 
anderen Szenarien eingesetzt.
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① ON/TEST/OFF
② LCD
③ Objektiv
④ IR-LED

⑤ MENU
⑥ UP
⑦ Sperre
⑧ USB-Schnittstelle

⑨ DOWN
⑩ OK
⑪ SD-Kartenschlitz
⑫ MODUS
⑬ PIR-Sensor
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14

15

Taste Funktion Beschreibung

OFF: Ausschalten. Schalten Sie die Kamera aus, 
und die Kamera funktioniert nicht mehr.
TEST: Einstellmodus. Parameter einstellen, 
Vorschau, Test Testaufnahmen, Wiedergabe, etc.
ON: Arbeitsmodus. In den Zustand der 
automatischen Überwachung übergehen.

Menü aufrufen /zum vorherigen Menü 
zurückkehren

Umschalten des Vorschaumodus: Aufnahme/ 
Aufnahme/Wiedergabe

Aufnahme/Wiedergabe

Seite rückwärts

Bestätigen Sie die Ausführung

⑭ DC-EINGANG  
⑮ Stativbefestigungsloc
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3. Anfangen
a. Einsetzen der Speicherkarte 
Die Kamera verwendet TF-Karten der Klasse 6 oder höher (bis zu 32 
GB). Bitte formatieren Sie die Speicherkarte auf dem Computer und 
installieren Sie sie wie in der Abbildung gezeigt:

1. Öffnen Sie das Bedienfeldschloss
2. Setzen Sie die Speicherkarte ein

Hinweis:
Schalten Sie die Kamera aus, 
bevor Sie die Speicherkarte 
herausnehmen oder einsetzen, da 
sonst die Speicherkarte beschädigt 
werden kann oder Daten verloren 
gehen können.

Hinweis:
Legen Sie die Batterien in der 
angegebenen Richtung ein, und 
mischen Sie nicht alte und neue 
Batterien. Nach dem Einbau muss das 
Schloss befestigt werden.

b. Einsetzen der Batterie
Die Kamera verwendet 8x 1,5V AA-Batterien oder 1,5V-Akkus zur 
Stromversorgung, bitte legen Sie die Batterien wie in der Abbildung 
gezeigt ein.
In den Modus 'TEST' wechseln, der Bildschirm leuchtet auf, was 
anzeigt, dass die Batterie korrekt eingesetzt ist.

Legen Sie die Batterie 
wie abgebildet ein

+ +- -
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c. Verwendung eines externen Netzteils
Um eine lange Betriebsdauer zu gewährleisten, kann die Kamera 
mit einer externen Stromversorgung betrieben werden. Die DC-IN-
Schnittstelle ist wie in der Abbildung dargestellt.

Hinweis:
Bitte verwenden Sie ein externes Standard-Netzteil, Spezifikation: 
DC 6V/2.0A, 3.5mm Schnittstelle. Ein falsches externes Netzteil 
kann die Kamera beschädigen.
Entnehmen Sie nicht den internen Akku, wenn Sie eine externe 
Stromquelle verwenden.
Wenn das externe Netzteil nicht verwendet wird, muss der 
wasserdichte Stecker abgedeckt werden.

4. Erkennung der PIR-Sensoren
Legen Sie 8x 1,5V AA Batterien und eine formatierte Speicherkarte 
ein, In den Modus 'TEST' wechseln. Bewegen Sie Ihre Hand vor dem 
Kameraobjektiv. Wenn das rote Licht blinkt, bedeutet dies, dass die 
seitlichen PIR-Sensoren richtig funktionieren, und wenn das grüne 
Licht blinkt, bedeutet dies, dass der Haupt-PIR-Sensor ebenfalls 
richtig funktioniert.

Drücken Sie die OK-Taste, um manuell ein Foto aufzunehmen. 
Drücken Sie dann die MODE-Taste, um das aufgenommene Foto zu 
überprüfen. Wenn das Foto erfolgreich ist, bedeutet dies, dass die 
Kamera gut funktioniert.

DC-IN-
Schnittstelle

+ +- -
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5. Einrichten der Wildkamera
1. Legen Sie 8 brandneue 1,5V AA-Batterien ein.
2. Legen Sie die formatierte SD-Karte ein.
3. Schalten Sie in den TEST-Modus
4. MENU drücken, um Parameter einzustellen
5. Stellen Sie die Kamera auf einen geeigneten Platz
6. In den ON-Modus schalten
7. Die Kamera funktioniert nach 5s Countdown

Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um zu erfahren, wie Sie die 
Kamera bedienen.

Hinweis: Nach 5s Countdown wird der Bildschirm schwarz. Zu 
diesem Zeitpunkt warten Sie bitte weitere 30s, um den internen 
Analogschaltkreis zu aktivieren, die Kamera nimmt keine Bilder 
auf.
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6. Installieren Sie die Wildkamera

Hinweis:
1. Der Erfassungsbereich der Piratensensoren beträgt 120°. 

Richten Sie den Hauptsensor auf den Erfassungsbereich, um 
sicherzustellen, dass keine Bewegung übersehen wird. 

2. Vermeiden Sie direktes Sonnenlicht, um sicherzustellen, dass die 
Kamera nicht unnötigerweise irrelevante Aktionen aufzeichnet.

7. Hauptfunktion
Speicher überschreiben
Nach dem Aktivieren des speicher überschreiben werden die 
vorherigen Dateien automatisch überschrieben, wenn die 
Speicherkarte voll ist.

Überwachungszeitraum
Schalten Sie die Überwachungszeitraum ein und stellen Sie die 
Arbeitszeit ein. Die Kamera wird nur während des eingestellten 
Zeitraums arbeiten. Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Zeitrafferfunktion 
zu diesem Zeitpunkt ausgeschaltet sein sollte.

1m

2m
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Zeitraffer
Wenn Sie die Zeitrafferfunktion aktivieren, nimmt die Kamera 
in regelmäßigen Abständen Fotos auf und erstellt automatisch 
eine Videodatei. Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Funktion 
Überwachungszeitraum zu diesem Zeitpunkt ausgeschaltet sein 
sollte.

PIR-Intervall 
Nach dem gewählten Intervall wird die Kamera nur dann ausgelöst 
und nimmt ein Bild auf, wenn das Tier den Erfassungsbereich 
betritt. Kürzere Intervalle und eine höhere Kamerahäufigkeit 
verbrauchen schneller Strom.

In den Modus 'ON' wechseln und warten Sie den 5-Sekunden-
Countdown ab, um den Arbeitsmodus zu aktivieren. Wenn Sie mit 
dieser Einstellung normal fotografieren oder Videos aufnehmen 
können, funktioniert die Kamera einwandfrei.

8. Technisch

Sensor CMOS, 24MP

Objektiv F=2.5 f=8.7mm FOV=90°

IR LED 850NM /36pcs

Auslösegeschwindigkeit 0.3s

PIR-Erfassungsbereich 120°

Hinweis: Die Kamera wird ein PIR-Intervall (abhängig von den 
Kameraeinstellungen) durchlaufen, wenn sie gerade in den 
Arbeitsmodus wechselt; während dieser Zeit wird kein Foto 
aufgenommen.
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LCD-Bildschirm 2,0 Zoll TFT-LCD

Arbeitsmodus Foto / Video / Foto + Video / 
Zeitraffer

Foto-Format
JPEG 
2M/3M/5M/8M/12M
/16M/20M/24M

Video-Format AVI 640X480P/1280X720P 
/1920X1080P

Lautsprecher Unterstützt

Mikrofon Unterstützt

Wasserdichte Stufe IP66

Betriebsspannung DC 6V

Akku-Typ 8x AA-Batterien

Externe Stromversorgung DC 6V/2,0A

Speicherkarte Klasse 6 oder höher, max.32GB

Stromversorgungsschnittstelle 3.5mm * 1.35mm

USB-Anschluss USB 2.0

Sprache

Englisch/ Französisch/ 
Deutschland/ Japanisch/ 
Spanisch/ Italienisch/Chinesisch/ 
Tschechisch

PIR-Auslöseabstand 0 - 18m
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9. UsoGood Service

Wenn Sie unsere Produkte erhalten, setzen Sie sich bitte mit uns 
in Verbindung, wenn Sie bei der Installation oder Verwendung 
Probleme haben.
Wenn Sie irgendein Problem haben, kontaktieren Sie uns bitte.
E-Mail: support@usogood.co
Website: usogood.co
Wir versprechen Ihnen, dass Sie eine von ihnen wählen können
1) 24-Stunden technische Unterstützung
2) Kostenlose Reparatur von Produkten
3) Inzahlungnahme von Produkten, die länger als 2 Jahre benutzt 
werden

10. Garantie
Amazon bietet nur 1 Monat kostenlose Rückgabe,
Kontaktieren Sie uns, um die Garantie auf 12 Monate zu verlängern!
Scannen Sie den QR-Code unten, um die Garantie zu verlängern:

Registrieren Sie sich innerhalb von 10 Tagen nach Erhalt Ihrer 
Kamera, damit Ihr Kauf zu 100% garantiert ist.
Alles, was wir brauchen, sind Ihre Bestelldaten... Das war's! 
JETZT online registrieren!
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1. Liste des Paquets
Veuillez déballer soigneusement la caméra et vérifier que les 
accessoires ci-dessous sont contenus dans la boîte. Si des pièces 
sont manquantes, veuillez nous contacter par e-mail support@
usogood.co

User
Manual

1 2 3

4 5 6

① Caméra de Chass  x 1 
② Ceinture de montage x 1 
③ Manuel d'instruction x 1

④ Câble USB x 1
⑤ Montage mural x 1
⑥ Vis x 3
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2. Fonctionnalité
Il s'agit d'une caméra animalière haute définition, qui prend en 
charge la vision nocturne, est étanche à la pluie et peut fonctionner 
automatiquement en extérieur toute la journée. Lorsque des 
personnes ou des animaux pénètrent dans le champ de vision de la 
caméra, celle-ci prend automatiquement des photos ou des vidéos. 
Si aucune personne ou aucun animal ne la déclenche, elle se met en 
mode veille. Elle est largement utilisée pour le suivi des animaux, la 
chasse, la surveillance des fermes et d'autres scénarios.

4

5
8
7
6
9

11

10

12

3

2

1

13

① ON/TEST/OFF
② LCD
③ Objectif
④ IR LED

⑤ MENU
⑥ UP
⑦ Oeillet de verrouillage
⑧ Interface USB

⑨ DOWN
⑩ OK
⑪ Fente pour carte
⑫ MODE
⑬ Capteur PIR
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14

15

Clé Description de la fonction

OFF: Arrêt. En mettant l'appareil hors tension, il 
ne fonctionne plus.
TEST: Mode réglage. réglage des paramètres, 
aperçu, essai de prise de vue, lecture, etc.
ON: Mode de travail. Passez à l'état de surveillance 
automatique.

Entrer dans le menu / retourner au menu 
précédent

Changer le mode d'aperçu : enregistrement/prise 
de vue/lecture

Page suivante

Page en arrière

Confirmer l'exécution

⑭ DC INPUT
⑮ Trou de montage du trépied
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3. Commencez
a. Insérez la carte mémoire
L'appareil photo utilise une carte TF de classe 6 ou supérieure 
(jusqu'à 32 Go), veuillez formater la carte mémoire sur l'ordinateur 
et l'installer comme indiqué sur la figure :

1. Ouvrir le verrou du panneau
2. insérer la carte mémoire

Remarque :
Mettez l'appareil photo hors 
tension avant de retirer ou 
d'insérer la carte mémoire, 
sinon la carte mémoire 
risque d'être endommagée 
ou les données peuvent être 
perdues.

Remarque :
Insérez les piles dans le sens indiqué, 
et ne mélangez pas les anciennes et les 
nouvelles piles. Après l'installation, le 
verrou doit être fixé.

b. Installer la batterie
L'appareil utilise 8x piles AA 1,5V ou des piles rechargeables 1,5V 
pour l'alimentation, veuillez installer les piles comme indiqué sur la 
figure.
Passez la [Function] à TEST, l'écran s'allume, indiquant que la 
batterie est installée correctement.

Insérez la batterie
comme indiqué

+ +- -
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c. Utilisation d'une alimentation externe
Pour garantir de longues heures de travail, l'appareil peut utiliser 
une alimentation externe. L'interface DC-IN est indiquée sur la 
figure.

Remarque :
Veuillez utiliser une alimentation externe standard, spécification : 
DC 6V/2.0A, interface 3.5mm. Une alimentation externe incorrecte 
endommagera la caméra.
Ne retirez pas la batterie interne lorsque vous utilisez une source 
d'alimentation externe.
Lorsque l'alimentation externe n'est pas utilisée, la prise étanche 
doit être couverte.

4. Détection des Capteurs PIR
Insérez 8x piles AA 1.5V et une carte mémoire formatée, passez 
en mode 'TEST'. Agitez votre main devant l'objectif de la caméra, 
si le voyant rouge clignote, cela indique que les capteurs PIR 
latéraux fonctionnent correctement et le si le voyant vert clignote, 
cela indique que le capteur PIR principal fonctionne également 
correctement.

Appuyez sur le bouton OK pour prendre une photo manuellement. 
Appuyez ensuite sur le bouton MODE pour vérifier la photo que 
vous avez prise. Si elle réussit, cela signifie que l'appareil photo 
fonctionne bien.

 Interface DC-IN

+ +- -
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5. Configuration de la Caméra
1. Insérez 8 piles AA de 1,5 V neuves.
2. Insérez la carte SD formatée
3. Passez en mode TEST
4. Appuyez sur MENU pour régler les paramètres
5. Placez la caméra sur un endroit approprié
6. Passez en mode ON
7. La caméra fonctionne après un compte à rebours de 5s

Scannez le code QR pour apprendre à utiliser l'appareil 
photo.

Remarque : Après un compte à rebours de 5s, l'écran devient noir. 
À ce moment, veuillez attendre encore 30s pour activer le circuit 
analogique interne, l'appareil ne prend pas de photos pendant ce 
temps.
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6. Installer la Caméra

1m

2m

Remarque :
1. La portée de détection des capteurs pir est de 120°. Veuillez 

orienter le capteur principal vers la zone de capture pour vous 
assurer qu'aucun mouvement ne sera manqué. 

2. Pour que la caméra n'enregistre pas inutilement une action non 
pertinente, veuillez éviter la lumière directe du soleil.

7. La Fonction Principale
Stockage du cycle
Après avoir activé la fonction de stockage du cycle, les fichiers 
précédents sont automatiquement écrasés lorsque la carte 
mémoire est pleine.

Temps d'Enregistrement cible
Activez l'option temps d'Enregistrement cible (durée 
d'enregistrement cible) et définissez la durée de fonctionnement. 
La caméra ne fonctionnera que pendant la période définie. Veuillez 
noter que la fonction Photos Chronométrées doit être désactivée à 
ce moment-là.
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Photos Chronométrées
En activant la fonction Time lapse, l'appareil prend des photos à 
intervalles réguliers et crée automatiquement un fichier vidéo. 
Veuillez noter que l'option " temps d'Enregistrement cible" doit être 
désactivée à ce moment-là.

Intervalle PIR 
Après l'intervalle sélectionné, ce n'est que lorsque l'animal entre 
dans la zone de détection que la caméra se déclenche et prend une 
photo. Des intervalles plus courts et une fréquence de caméra plus 
élevée consommeront de l'énergie plus rapidement.

Passez en mode 'ON' puis attendez le compte à rebours de 5 
secondes pour passer en mode travail. Si vous pouvez prendre des 
photos ou enregistrer des vidéos normalement avec ce réglage, 
l'appareil photo fonctionne correctement.

8. Technique

Capteur CMOS, 24MP

Objectif F=2.5 f=8.7mm FOV=90°

LED IR 850NM /36pcs

Vitesse de déclenchement 0.3s

Plage de détection PIR 120°

Distance de déclenchement 0 - 18m

Remarque : La caméra subira un intervalle PIR (dépendant des 
réglages de la caméra) lorsqu'elle entre en mode de travail, elle ne 
prendra pas de photo pendant ce temps.
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Écran LCD 2,0 pouces TFT-LCD

Mode de travail Photo / Vidéo / Photo + Vidéo / 
Time Lapse

Format photo JPEG 
2M/3M/5M/8M/12M/16M/20M/24M

Format vidéo AVI 640X480P/1280X720P 
/1920X1080P

Haut-parleur Supporté

Microphone Supporté

Niveau d'étanchéité IP66

Tension de fonctionnement DC 6V

Type de batterie 8x piles AA 1.5V

Alimentation externe DC 6V/2,0A

Carte mémoire Classe 6 ou supérieure, max.32GB

Interface d'alimentation 3.5mm * 1.35mm

Connexion USB USB 2.0

Langue
Anglais/ Français/ Allemagne/ 
Japonais/ Espagnol / Italien/Chinois/ 
Tchèque
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9. UsoGood Service

Lorsque vous recevez nos produits, veuillez nous contacter si vous 
rencontrez un quelconque problème lors de l'installation ou de 
l'utilisation.
Si vous avez des problèmes, veuillez nous contacter.
Courriel : support@usogood.co
Site web : usogood.co
Nous vous promettons que vous pouvez choisir l'un d'entre eux
1) Assistance technique 24 heures sur 24
2) Réparation gratuite des produits
3) Reprise des produits utilisés depuis plus de 2 ans

10. Garantie
Amazon offre seulement 1 mois de retours gratuits,
Contactez nous pour étendre la garantie à 12 mois !
Scannez le code QR ci-dessous pour étendre la garantie :

Enregistrez-vous dans les 10 jours suivant la réception de votre 
appareil photo pour que votre achat soit garanti à 100 %.
Tout ce dont nous avons besoin, ce sont les détails de votre 
commande... C'est tout ! Inscrivez-vous en ligne dès maintenant !
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1. Elenco dei Pacchetti
Si prega di disimballare con cura la fotocamera e controllare che gli 
accessori di seguito siano contenuti nella scatola. Se qualche parte 
manca, contattaci via e-mail support@usogood.co

User
Manual

1 2 3

4 5 6

① Fototrappola   x 1 
② Cinghia di montaggio x 1 
③ Manuale d'istruzioni x 1

④ Cavo USB x 1
⑤ Montaggio a parete x 1
⑥ Viti x 3
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2. Caratteristiche funzionali
È una telecamera ad alta definizione per la fauna selvatica, che 
supporta la visione notturna, è resistente alla pioggia e può 
funzionare automaticamente all'aperto tutto il giorno. Quando 
persone o animali entrano nel campo visivo della telecamera, la 
telecamera scatta automaticamente foto o video. Se nessuna 
persona o animale la attiva, sarà in modalità standby. È 
ampiamente utilizzato nel tracciamento degli animali, nella caccia, 
nel monitoraggio delle fattorie e in altri scenari

4

5
8
7
6
9

11

10

12

3

2

1

13

① ON/TEST/OFF
② LCD
③ Obiettivo
④ IR LED

⑤ MENU
⑥ UP
⑦ Anello di chiusura
⑧ Interfaccia USB

⑨ DOWN
⑩ OK
⑪ Slot per scheda SD
⑫ MODE
⑬ PIR  
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14

15

Chiave Descrizione della funzione

OFF: Spegnimento. Spegni l'alimentazione e la 
videocamera smette di funzionare.
TEST: Modalità di impostazione. parametri 
impostati, anteprima, ripresa di prova, 
riproduzione, ecc.
ON: Modalità di lavoro. entrare nello stato di 
monitoraggio automatico.

Entrare nel menu / ritornare al menu precedente

Cambiare la modalità di anteprima: registrazione/
scatto/riproduzione

Pagina in avanti

Pagina indietro

Confermare l'esecuzione

⑭ DC IN
⑮ Foro di montaggio 

del treppieded
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3. Iniziare
a. IniziareInserire la scheda di memoria
La fototrappola utilizza una scheda TF di classe 6 o superiore (fino a 
32GB), si prega di formattare la scheda di memoria sul computer e 
installarla come mostrato in figura:

1. Aprire il blocco del pannello
2. inserire la scheda di memoria

Avviso:
Spegnere la fototrappola 
prima di rimuovere o inserire la 
scheda di memoria, altrimenti 
la scheda di memoria può 
essere danneggiata o i dati 
possono essere persi.

Avviso:
Inserire le batterie nella direzione 
indicata e non mischiare batterie 
vecchie e nuove. Dopo l'installazione, 
il blocco deve essere fissato.

b. Installare la batteria
La fototrappola utilizza 8x batterie AA 1.5V o batterie ricaricabili 1.5V 
per l'alimentazione, si prega di installare le batterie come mostrato 
in figura: Passa alla modalità 'TEST', lo schermo si illuminerà, 
indicando che la batteria è installata correttamente.

inserire la batteria
 come mostrato

+ +- -
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c.  Utilizzo di un'alimentazione esterna
Per garantire lunghe ore di lavoro, la fototrappola può utilizzare un 
alimentatore esterno. l'interfaccia DC-IN sono come mostrato in 
figura: 

Avviso:
Si prega di utilizzare un alimentatore esterno standard, specifica: 
DC 6V/2.0A, interfaccia 3.5mm. L'alimentazione esterna sbagliata 
può danneggiare la fototrappola. Non rimuovere la batteria 
interna quando si usa una fonte di alimentazione esterna. Quando 
l'alimentatore esterno non viene utilizzato, la spina impermeabile 
deve essere coperta.

4. Rilevamento Dei Sensori PIR
Inserire 8x batterie AA 1.5V e una scheda di memoria formattata, 
passa alla modalità 'TEST', agitando la mano davanti all'obiettivo 
della fototrappola, se la luce rossa lampeggia, indica che i sensori 
PIR laterali funzionano correttamente e se la luce verde lampeggia, 
indica che anche il sensore PIR principale funziona correttamente.
 
Premere il pulsante OK per scattare una foto manualmente. Poi 
premere il pulsante MODE per controllare la foto scattata. Se riesce, 
indica che la fototrappola funziona bene.

 Interface DC-IN

+ +- -
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5. Impostare la Fototrappola
1. Inserire 8 batterie AA 1.5V nuove di zecca
2. Inserire la scheda SD formattata
3. Passare alla modalità TEST
4. Premere MENU per impostare i parametri
5. Posizionare la fototrappola su un luogo adatto
6. Passare alla modalità ON
7. La fototrappola funziona dopo un conto alla rovescia di 5s 

Scannerizza il codice QR per imparare a usare la 
fototrappola

Nota: dopo il conto alla rovescia di 5s, lo schermo diventerà nero, 
a questo punto, si prega di attendere altri 30s per attivare il 
circuito analogico interno, durante questo tempo la fototrappola 
non scatta foto.
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6. Installare la Fototrappola

1m

2m

Avviso:
1. Il campo di rilevamento dei sensori pir è di 120°. Si prega di 

puntare il sensore principale sulla zona di cattura per garantire 
che nessun movimento venga mancato.

2. Per assicurare che la fototrappola non registri inutilmente 
azioni irrilevanti, si prega di evitare la luce diretta del sole. 

7. Funzioni Principali
Memorizzazione ciclo
Attivare la funzione di memorizzazione del ciclo, quando la scheda 
di memoria è piena, sarà automaticamente sovrascritta.

Timer
Attivare il tempo di registrazione target, impostare il tempo 
di lavoro, la fototrappola funzionerà solo durante il periodo 
impostato. Si prega di notare che la funzione Time Lapse dovrebbe 
essere disattivata in questo momento.
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Time lapse
Attivando Time lapse, la fototrappola scatta foto a intervalli 
regolari e crea automaticamente un file video. Si prega di notare 
che la funzione Target recording time dovrebbe essere disattivata 
in questo momento.

Intervallo PIR
Dopo l'intervallo selezionato, solo quando l'animale entra nel campo 
di rilevamento, la fototrappola viene attivata e scatta una foto. 
Intervalli più brevi e una maggiore frequenza della fototrappola 
consumeranno energia più velocemente.
 
Passa alla modalità 'ON' e poi aspetta il conto alla rovescia di 5 
secondi per entrare nella modalità di lavoro. Se è possibile scattare 
foto o registrare video normalmente con questa impostazione, la 
fototrappola funziona correttamente.

8. Tecnico

Sensore CMOS, 24MP

Obiettivo F=2.5 f=8.7mm FOV=90°

IR LED 850NM /36pcs

Velocità del grilletto 0.3s

Gamma di rilevamento PIR 120°

Distanza di innesco PIR 0 - 18m

Nota: La fototrappola sperimenterà un intervallo PIR (dipende 
dalle vostre impostazioni) quando entra appena nella modalità di 
lavoro, non scatterà una foto durante questo tempo.
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Schermo LCD 2.0 pollici TFT-LCD

Modalità di lavoro Foto / Video / Foto + Video / 
Time Lapse

Formato foto
JPEG 
2M/3M/5M/8M/12M
/16M/20M/24M

Formato video AVI  640X480P/1280X720P /1920
X1080P

Altoparlante Supportato

Microfono Supportato

Livello impermeabile IP66

Tensione di lavoro DC 6V

Tipo di batteria 8x batterie AA

Alimentazione esterna DC 6V/2,0A

Scheda di memoria Classe 6 o superiore, max. 32GB

Interfaccia di alimentazione 3.5mm * 1.35mm

Connessione USB USB 2.0

Lingua
Inglese/ Francese/ Germania/ 
Giapponese/ Spagnolo/ Italiano/ 
Cinese/ Ceco
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9. Servizio UsoGood

Quando si ricevono i nostri prodotti, vi preghiamo di contattarci se 
si incontrano problemi durante l'installazione o l'uso.
Se si verificano problemi, si prega di contattarci.
Email: support@usogood.co
Sito web: usogood.co
Vi promettiamo che si può scegliere uno di loro
1) 24 ore di supporto tecnico
2) Riparare i prodotti gratuitamente
3) Trade-in di prodotti utilizzati per più di 2 anni

10. Garanzia
Amazon offre solo 1 mese di resi gratuiti,
Contattateci per estendere la garanzia a 12 mesi!
Scannerizza il codice QR qui sotto per estendere la garanzia:

Registrati entro 10 giorni dalla ricezione della tua videocamera per 
assicurarti che il tuo acquisto sia garantito al 100%.
Tutto ciò di cui abbiamo bisogno sono i dettagli del tuo 
ordine... Questo è tutto! Si registri online ora!
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1. Lista de Paquetes
Desembale la cámara con cuidado y compruebe que la caja contiene 
los siguientes accesorios. Si falta alguna pieza, póngase en contacto 
con nosotros por correo electrónico  support@usogood.co

User
Manual

1 2 3

4 5 6

① Cámara de Caza   x 1 
② Cinturón de montaje x 1 
③ Manual de instruccione x 1

④ Cable USB x 1
⑤ Soporte de pared x 1
⑥ Tornillos x 3
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2. Características Funcionales
Se trata de una cámara de alta definición para la vida silvestre, que 
admite la visión nocturna, es resistente a la lluvia y puede funcionar 
automáticamente en exteriores durante todo el día. Cuando las 
personas o los animales se inmiscuyan en el campo de visión de 
la cámara, ésta hará fotos o vídeos automáticamente. Si no hay 
personas o animales que la activen, estará en modo de espera. 
Se utiliza ampliamente en el seguimiento de animales, la caza, la 
vigilancia de granjas y otros escenarios.

4

5
8
7
6
9

11
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12

3

2

1

13

① ON/TEST/OFF
② LCD
③ Lente 
④ IR LED

⑤ MENU
⑥ UP
⑦ Anillo de cierre
⑧ Interfaz USB

⑨ DOWN
⑩ OK
⑪ Ranura para tarjetas SD
⑫ MODE
⑬ PIR  
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14

15

Clave Descripción de la función

OFF: Apagado. Apague la alimentación y la 
cámara dejará de funcionar.
TEST: Modo de ajuste. Establecer parámetros, 
vista previa, prueba de disparo, reproducción, etc.
ON: Modo de trabajo. Entra en el estado de 
supervisión automática.

Entrar en el menú/volver al menú anterior

Cambiar el modo de vista previa: grabación/
disparo/reproducción

Página de avance

PPágina de retroceso

Confirmar la ejecución

⑭ ENTRADA DC
⑮ Orificio de montaje 

del trípode
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3. Empezar a Trabajar
a. Primeros pasosInserción de la tarjeta de memoria
La cámara utiliza una tarjeta TF de clase 6 o superior (hasta 32GB), 
por favor formatee la tarjeta de memoria en su ordenador e 
instálela como se muestra en la ilustración:

1. Abrir la cerradura del panel
2. Inserte la tarjeta de memoria

Aviso:
Apague la cámara antes de 
extraer o insertar la tarjeta 
de memoria, de lo contrario, 
la tarjeta de memoria podría 
dañarse o los datos podrían 
perderse.

Aviso:
Inserte las pilas en la dirección indicada y 
no mezcle las pilas viejas con las nuevas. 
Después de la instalación, se debe fijar el 
cierre.

b. Instalar la batería
La cámara utiliza 8 pilas AA de 1,5 V o pilas recargables de 1,5 V para 
la alimentación, por favor, instale las pilas como se muestra en la 
imagen:
Cambia al modo 'TEST', la pantalla se iluminará, indicando que la 
batería está instalada correctamente.

 Inserte la batería 
como se muestra

+ +- -
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c. Uso de una fuente de alimentación externa
Para garantizar un funcionamiento prolongado, la cámara puede 
utilizar una fuente de alimentación externa. la interfaz DC-IN son 
como se muestra en la figura:

Aviso:
Por favor, utilice una fuente de alimentación externa estándar, 
especificación: DC 6V/2.0A, interfaz de 3.5mm. Una fuente de 
alimentación externa incorrecta puede dañar la cámara.
No retire la batería interna cuando utilice una fuente de 
alimentación externa.
Cuando no se utilice la fuente de alimentación externa, el enchufe 
a prueba de agua debe estar cubierto.

4. Detección de Los Sensores PIR
Inserte 8x pilas AA de 1,5V y una tarjeta de memoria formateada, 
Pasar al modo 'TEST', agitando la mano delante de la lente de la 
cámara, si la luz roja parpadea, indica que los sensores PIR laterales 
funcionan correctamente y la si la luz verde parpadea, indica que el 
sensor PIR principal también funciona correctamente. 

Pulse el botón OK para tomar una foto manualmente. A 
continuación, pulse el botón MODE para comprobar la foto tomada. 
Si tiene éxito, indica que la cámara funciona bien.

 Interfaz DC-IN

+ +- -
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5. Configurar la Cámara
1. Inserte 8 pilas AA de 1,5 V nuevas.
2. Inserte la tarjeta SD formateada
3. Cambie al modo TEST
4. Pulsar MENÚ para ajustar los parámetros
5. Colocar la cámara en un lugar adecuado
6. Cambie al modo ON
7. La cámara funciona después de una cuenta atrás de 5s

Escanee el código QR para aprender a manejar la 
cámara

Nota: Después de la cuenta atrás de 5s, la pantalla se volverá 
negra, en este momento, por favor espere otros 30s para activar 
el circuito analógico interno, durante este tiempo la cámara no 
toma fotos. 
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6.  Instalar la Cámara

1m

2m

Aviso:
1. El rango de detección de los sensores pir es de 120°. Por favor, 

apunte el sensor principal a la zona de captura para asegurar 
que no se pierda ningún movimiento. 

2. Para asegurar que la cámara no grabe innecesariamente una 
acción irrelevante, por favor evite la luz solar directa. 

7. Funciones Principales
Almacenamiento de cíclico
Activa la función de almacenamiento cíclico, cuando la tarjeta de 
memoria esté llena, se sobrescribirá automáticamente.

Periodo de seguimiento
Active el tiempo de grabación objetivo, establezca el tiempo de 
trabajo, la cámara sólo funcionará durante el período establecido. 
Tenga en cuenta que la función de lapso de tiempo debe estar 
desactivada en este momento. 
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Toma fotos regularment
Al activar la función Time lapse, la cámara toma fotos a intervalos 
regulares y crea automáticamente un archivo de vídeo. Tenga en 
cuenta que la función de tiempo de grabación objetivo debe estar 
desactivada en este momento.  

Intervalo PIR 
Tras el intervalo seleccionado, sólo cuando el animal entre en 
el rango de detección, la cámara se activará y tomará una foto. 
Los intervalos más cortos y la mayor frecuencia de la cámara 
consumirán energía más rápidamente. 
Cambie al modo 'ON', y luego espere la cuenta atrás de 5 segundos 
para 
entrar en el modo de trabajo. Si puede tomar fotos o grabar videos 
normalmente con esta configuración, la cámara está funcionando 
correctamente.

8. Técnica

Sensor CMOS, 24MP

Lente F=2,5 f=8,7mm FOV=90°

LED IR 850NM /36pcs

Velocidad de disparo 0.3s

Rango de detección PIR 120°

Distancia de disparo PIR 0 - 18m

Nota: La cámara experimentará un intervalo PIR (depende de su 
configuración) cuando acaba de entrar en el modo de trabajo, no 
tomará una foto durante este tiempo. 
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Pantalla LCD TFT-LCD de 2,0 pulgadas

Modo de trabajo Foto / Video / Foto + Video / 
Time Lapse

Formato de foto
JPEG 
2M/3M/5M/8M/12M
/16M/20M/24M

Formato de vídeo AVI  640X480P/1280X720P /1920
X1080P

Altavoz Apoyado

Micrófono Apoyado

Nivel de impermeabilidad IP66

Tensión de trabajo DC 6V

Tipo de batería 8x pilas AA

Fuente de alimentación 
externa DC 6V/2,0A

Tarjeta de memoria Clase 6 o superior, máx. 32 GB

Interfaz de alimentación 3.5mm * 1.35mm

Conexión USB USB 2.0

Idioma
Inglés/ Francés/ Alemán/ 
Japonés/  Español/ Italiano/ 
Chino/ Checo
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9. Servicio de UsoGood

Cuando reciba nuestros productos, póngase en contacto con 
nosotros si encuentra algún problema durante la instalación o el 
uso.
Si tiene algún problema, póngase en contacto con nosotros.
Correo electrónico: support@usogood.co
Sitio web: usogood.co
Le prometemos que puede elegir uno de ellos
1) Soporte técnico las 24 horas del día
2) Reparación de productos de forma gratuita
3) Intercambio de productos utilizados durante más de 2 años

10. Garantía
Amazon sólo ofrece 1 mes de devoluciones gratuitas,
Póngase en contacto con nosotros para ampliar la garantía a 12 
meses.
Escanee el código QR de abajo para ampliar la garantía:

Regístrese en un plazo de 10 días después de recibir su cámara para 
asegurarse de que su compra está 100% garantizada.
Lo único que necesitamos son los datos de tu pedido... ¡Ya está! 
¡Regístrese en línea AHORA!








